BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES ADDENDUM 502-303-102
AT&TCo Standard Issue 1, June 1982
220-, 226-, 2220-, AND 2226-TYPE TELEPHONE SETS
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL 2. CHANGES TO SECTION
2.001 On Page 1, add the following note after para-
1.001 This addendum supplements Section 502- graph 2.01:
303-102, Issue 3. Place this pink sheet ahead

ed, it will be necessary to open the handset and make
connections as indicated in paragraphs 3.04 and 3.05.
Ordering Guide
2.09 Basic Handsets:
e Set, Telephone, Hand, 220C-{
t Refer to Table B for color suffix.
ISS 3, SECTION 502-303-102
LIGHT
EMITTING
DIODES
(LED)
Fig. 5—220C, 220AL, and 226A Hand Telephone Set
Identification Stamping (LED)
e Set, Telephone, Hand, 220AL-t
e Set, Telephone, Hand, 220AM-{
e Set, Telephone, Hand, 226A-£ (for persons
with impaired hearing or noisy location)
e bSet, Telephone, Hand, 2220C-t (includes po-
larity guard)¢@
e Set, Telephone, Hand, 2220BM-+
e Set, Telephone, Hand, 2226A-+ (for persons
with impaired hearing or noisy location)
e bSet, Telephone, Hand, 2220BMG-4 (includes
polarity guard)¢
2.10 Replaceable Components:
Page 3
SECTION 502-303-102
TABLE A
IDENTIFICATION OF “TRIMLINE” TELEPHONE COMPONENTS AND ASSOCIATED APPARATUS (Note1)
BASE
WALL JACK HANDSET HAND TEL METHOD
OR MTG HANDSET JACK SET JACK OF PROVIDING
HAND TEL METHOD TEL BASE CORD CORD ADAPTER ADAPTER TIP PARTY
SET CODE OF IDENT. CODE CODE CODE CODE CODE IDENT. GRD
Large Handset
Cord Jack
With Code
Stenciled
Inside on Shell
AC1, AC1P | 630A (ACIP)
D5AL H4DB None None H5AA
Cord
AD2 D4BU
AC2, AC2P | 630A (AC2P
( ) | Hapu 231B(AD2)} 227D None ,
D4BUAD2, AD3
ACI, ACIP | 630A (ACIP)
AD1 D5AL
H4DU 231B 227Dt Note 4
AD2 D4BU
AC2, AC2P | 630A (AC2P
( ) H4DU None 227 Dt None ,
D4BUAD2, AD3
AC1, AC1P | 630A (ACIP)
D5AL5 H4DU 231B
U
DAB 227D*
630A (AC2P)
H4DU 231B (AD2)
D4BU
227D Adapter
220 AM in Handset
2220BM Jack of a 220A
or 2220B
LED Printed
Under Finger-
stop. 227

4.01 Field maintenance of these hand telephone
sets is limited to the replaceable components
listed in the ordering guide, paragraph 2.10.
Page 10
Danger: Exercise caution to prevent
the lamp from flying out of the socket in
a dangerous manner.
4.02 To replace a dial lamp in the 220A (MD),
220AM, 2220B (MD), or 2220BM hand tele-
phone set, remove the cover (Fig. 1). A KS-6320 or-
ange stick can be used to remove the lamp (Fig. 18).
In early production handsets use a 553A tool to re-
move the lamp from its vertical position (Fig. 19).
Note: Lamps carried for maintenance rea-
sons should be 538A since both early and current
production handsets accommodate this type.
4.03 To replace the 315-type amplifier in 226A or
2226A handsets, proceed as follows.
(1) Remove shell from handset, paragraphs 3.01
and 3.02.
(2) Remove the network receiver cup mounting
screw and the three (3) 315-type amplifier net-
work connecting screws (Fig. 20). Carefully raise
the flexible circuit board (network) and remove
the amplifier receiver cup mounting screw
(Fig. 21). Release the amplifier spring catch by
depressing with a KS-21107L1 or equivalent re-
leaser as shown in Fig. 22, and lift amplifier out.
(3) Install replacement amplifier in reverse order
used in removal and reassemble of handset.
4.04 To replace a transmitter or receiver unit in
220C, 226A, 2220C, or 2226A handset, proceed
as follows.
(1) Remove shell and chassis from handset para-
graphs 3.01, 3.02 and Fig. 7.
(2) Twist and lift off the transmitter and/or re-
ceiver unit, retainer, and grommet from the
cup on the chassis.
(83) Separate the defective unit from the grommet
and retainer.
(4) Install replacement unit in reverse order used
in removal and reassemble of handset.
In order to properly insert the re-
ceiver unit into the receiver cup,
hold handset in an upright vertical
position with the varistor across the
13
A. EARLY VERSION 2220C
1—(Y) HANDSET CORD JACK LEAD
2—INSULATED D-—161488 CONNECTOR
(ORDERED SEPERATELY)
3—(¥) LEAD D—180891 KIT OF PARTS
4 —INSULATED (Y} SPADE TIP SHANK
AT TERMINAL C
5 — INSULATED FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT TAB (NETWORK)
6 — (BK) HANDSET CORD JACK LEAD
7 — INSULATED (BK) SPADE TIP SHANK AT TERMINAL 5
ISS 3, SECTION 502-303-102
B. LATE VERSION 2220C OR 2226A
8 —282B ADAPTER (D—180891 KIT OF PARTS)
9-(Y) LEAD 282B ADAPTER
10 — INSULATED (Y) SPADE TIP SHANK AT
TERMINAL 5
11 — (BK) LEAD 282B ADAPTER
12 —INSULATED (BK) SPADE TIP
SHANK AT TERMINAL C
13 — INSULATED FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT TAB
(NETWORK)
Fig. 10—2220C or 2226A Hand Telephone Set Modified for RFI